each adjusted pursuant to the terms of the warrant. While we accurately accounted for the decrease in the exercise price (from $4.00 per share to $2.25 per share), we did not
account for the increase in the number of shares available for exercise under the warrant, from 2,160,000 shares to 3,840,000 shares. This resulted in an understatement of net loss
during the three months ended March 31, 2021. We assessed the materiality of this misstatement in accordance with Staff

6

Table of Contents

Accounting Bulletin No. 108, "Quantifying Misstatements" and concluded this error was not qualitatively material as there was no impact on cash, operating income, or cash flow
from operations, among other considerations.

The correction of this error resulted in adjustments to our condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss for the three months ended March 31,
2021. The revised amounts have been reflected in condensed consolidated financial statements presented above. The effect of this revision on certain line items within our
condensed consolidated balance sheets and condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) are set forth below:

As of or for the three months ended
March 31, 2021

Previously reported Adjustments As revised
Warrant liability $ 2,499 $ 1,944 $ 4,443
Accumulated deficit $ (158,166) $ (1,944) $ (160,110)

Loss on change in fair value of warrant liability $ (885) $ (1,944) $ (2,829)
Net loss $ (12,363) $ (1,944) $ (14,307)
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted $ (0.19) $ (0.03) $ (0.22)

Going Concern

Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic 205-40, Presentation of Financial Statements - Going Concern ("ASC 205-40") requires management to evaluate
whether conditions and/or events raise substantial doubt about our ability to meet future financial obligations as they become due within one year after the date that the financial
statements are issued. As required by this standard, management’s evaluation shall initially not take into consideration the potential mitigating effects of management’s plans that